UCC FINANCING STATEMENT FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY  A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional] Janice Ruffin (205) 226-1902  B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)  Alabama Power Company 600 North 18th Street		201101180000018080 1/3 \$35.80 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/18/2011 04:05:27 PM FILED/CERT		
Birmingham, Alabama 35203		ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE US	EONLY	
DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor named and one debtor named also considered as a series of the control of the con	e (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine r	ames	<del></del>	
OR 1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFI	
1c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	Kevin		
115 Louola Circle	Helena	STATE POSTAL CODE  AL 35080	COUN	
1d. TAX ID #: SSN OR ON ADD'L INFO RE 1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION		ION 1g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID #, if any		
DEBTOR  2. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only	one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbrevia	ate or combine names		
2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME				
OR 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFI	
2c. MAILING ADDRESS	Melissa	K.		
20. 14.7 (12.710 / 10.01)	CITY	STATE POSTAL CODE	COUN	
2d. TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO RE 2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATIO ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	N 2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZAT	ION 2g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID #, if any		
3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNATION'S NAME	SNOR S/P) - insert only <u>one</u> secured party na	me (3a or 3b)		
Alabama Power Company				
3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUFFIX	
3c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE POSTAL CODE	COUN	
600 North 18th Street  4. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral:	Birmingham	AL 35203	US	
The following Heat Pump was installed at the resistatement:  Brand: Rheem 2 + 1 Heat Pump Model: RPNL-024-JAZ Model  Serial: 7475 N 16 1008 090 Serial	imp 1:	described in Item #14 of this finance  Model: Serial:	ing	

9. NAME OF FIRST DEBTOR (1a or	1b) ON RELATED FINANCING STA	TEMENT				
9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME						
OR						
9b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME, SUFFIX				
AKers	Andrew	Kerin			18080 2/3 \$35.80	
0. MISCELLANEOUS:					Judge of Probate 34:05:27 PM FILE	
	4					
			THE ABOV	E SPACE	IS FOR FILING OFFI	CELISE ONLY
. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT	FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one r	name (11a or 11b) - do not abbreviate				JE OOL ONL!
11a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	TOLL LLOTTE TOTAL TRISERTORRY ONE I	iame (Tra of Trb) - do not abbreviate	or combine han		<u> </u>	·· <del>·</del>
11b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE NAME		SUFFIX
c. MAILING ADDRESS	<del></del>	CITY	<del></del> - ·	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
					337712 3302	US
. TAX ID #: SSN OR EIN ADD'L INFO	RE 11e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	11f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZA	TION	11a. OR	GANIZATIONAL ID#, if ar	
ORGANIZAT DEBTOR		1		/ · g. o. ·		
	TVIC ACCIONOD CIDIO		<del></del>		<del>" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " </del>	NO
. ADDITIONAL SECURED PAR 12a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	TITO of JASSIGNURS/PS	NAME - insert only <u>one</u> name (12a	or 12b)	· · ·	······	
12b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
				11110000		John
. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	· · · · <u>-</u>	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
					7 001712 0032	US
This FINANCING STATEMENT covers	timber to be cut or as-extracted	16. Additional collateral description	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
collateral, or is filed as a fixture filing		TO. Additional Conateral description	I.			
. Description of real estate:	'មិ <sup>.</sup>					
The real property described of	n the attached deed:					
The real property described o	ii the attached deed.					
		!				
Name and address of a RECORD OWNE (if Debtor does not have a record interest)						
		17. Check only if applicable and ch	eck <u>only</u> one bo	Χ,		
		Debtor is a Trust or Trust	ee acting with r	espect to p	roperty held in trust or	Decedent's Esta
		18. Check only if applicable and ch				
		Debtor is a TRANSMITTING UT	•			
		Filed in connection with a Manu		Transaction	a effective 20 vecto	
		I	, AMOI VUTI 101110	เฉเเอลบแปโ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Filed in connection with a Public-Finance Transaction — effective 30 years

SEND TAX NOTICE TO: Andrew Kevin Akers Melissa K. Akers 115 Loyola Circle Helena, AL 35080

This instrument was prepared by: Charles E. Davis, Jr. 400 Vestavia Parkway, Suite 101 Birmingham, Alabama 35216

20061129000577670 1/1 \$12.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 11/29/2006 09:57:55AM FILED/CERT

## WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA	)
SHELBY COUNTY	Ì

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

20110118000018080 3/3 \$35.80 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate O

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/18/2011 04:05:27 PM FILED/CERT

That in consideration of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND and No/100's (\$178,000.00) DOLLARS to the undersigned grantors in hand paid by the GRANTEES herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, we, Matthew D. Gray and wife Erin Brian, (hereinafter grantors), do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Andrew Kevin Akers and Melissa K. Akers, (hereinafter grantees) as joint tenants with right of survivorship, all of our right, title and interest in the following described real estate, situated in SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA:

Lot 13, according to the Survey of St. Charles Place, Phase IV, as recorded in Map Book 18, Page 106, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

\$142,400.00 of the above referenced consideration is from a purchase money first mortgage. \$35,600.00 of the above referenced consideration is from a purchase money second mortgage.

Subject to current taxes, all matters of public record, including, but not limited to easements, restrictions of record, and other matters which may be viewed by observation.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said GRANTEES, for and during their joint lives and upon the death of any or either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivors forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion. And we do for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 18th day of October, 2006.

Matthew D. Gray

Erin Brian

Erin Brian

STATE OF ALABAMA
JEFFERSON COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Matthew D. Gray and Erin Brian, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 18th day of October, 2006.

Notary Public
Commission Expires:

10/28/06